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No. 336, A.]	 [Published February 7, 1962.

CHAPTER 663

AN ACT to create 111.70 (1) (c) and (4) of the statutes, relating to
bargaining in municipal employment.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 111.70 (1) (c) of the statutes is created to read:

111.70 (1) (c) "Board" means the Wisconsin employment relations
board.

SECTION 2. 111.70 (4) of the statutes is created to read:
111.70 (4) POWERS OF THE BOARD. The board shall be governed by the

following provisions relating to bargaining in municipal employment:
(a) Prevention of prohibited practices. Section 111.07 shall govern

procedure in all cases involving prohibited practices under this subchapter.
(b) Mediation. The board may function as a mediator in disputes be-

tween municipal employes and their employers upon the request of both
parties.

(d) Collective bargaining units. Whenever a question arises between
a municipal employer and a labor union as to whether the union represents
the employes of the employer, either the union or the municipality may
petition the board to conduct an election among said employes to deter-
mine whether they desire to be represented by a labor organization. Pro-
ceedings in representation cases shall be in accordance with ss. 111.02 (6)
and 111.05 insofar as applicable, except that where the board finds that a
proposed unit includes a craft the board shall exclude such craft from
the unit. The board shall not order an election among employes in a craft
unit except on separate petition initiating representation proceedings in
such craft unit.
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(e) Fact finding. Fact finding may be initiated in the following cir-
cumstances: 1. If after a reasonable period of negotiation the parties are
deadlocked, either party or the parties jointly may initiate fact finding;
2. Where an employer or union fails or refuses to meet and negotiate in
good faith at reasonable times in a bona fide effort to arrive at a settlement.

(f) Same. Upon receipt of a petition to initiate fact finding, the
board shall make an investigation and determine whether or not the condi-
tion set forth in par. (e) 1 or 2 has been met and shall certify the results
of said investigation. If the certification requires that fact finding be
initiated, the board shall appoint from a panel established by the board
a qualified disinterested person to function as a fact finder.

(g) Same. The person appointed as fact finder may establish dates
and place of hearings which shall be where feasible in the jurisdiction of
the municipality involved. He shall conduct said hearings pursuant to rules
established by the board. Upon request, the board shall issue subpoenas
for hearings conducted by the fact finder. The fact finder may administer
oaths. Upon completion of the hearings, he shall make written findings of
fact and recommendations for solution of the dispute and shall cause
the same to be served on the municipal employer and the union.

(h) Parties. 1. Proceedings to prevent prohibitive practices. Any labor
organization or any individual affected by prohibited practices herein is a
proper party to proceedings by the board to prevent such practice under
this subchapter.

2. Fact finding cases. Only labor unions which have been certified as
representative of the employes in the collective bargaining unit or which
the employer has recognized as the representative of said employes shall
be proper parties in initiating fact finding proceedings. Cost of fact
finding proceedings shall be divided equally between said labor organiza-
tion and the employer.

(i) Agreements. Upon the completion of negotiations with a labor
organization representing a majority of the employes in a collective bar-
gaining unit, if a settlement is reached, the employer shall reduce the
same to writing either in the form of an ordinance, resolution or agree-
ment. Such agreement may include a term for which it shall remain in
effect not to exceed one year. Such agreements shall be binding on the
parties only if express language to that effect is contained therein.

(j) Personnel relations in law enforcement. In any case in which a
majority of the members of a police or sheriff or county traffic officer
department shall petition the governing body for changes or improvements
in the wages, hours or working conditions and designates a representative
which may be one of the petitioners or otherwise, the procedures in pars.
(e) to (g) shall apply. Such representative may be required by the board
to past a cash bond in an amount determined by the board to guarantee
payment of one-half of the costs of fact finding.

(k) Paragraphs (e) to (g) shall not apply to discipline or discharge
cases under civil service provisions of a state or local ordinance.

(L) Nothing contained in this subchapter shall constitute a grant of
the right to strike by any county or municipal employe and such strikes
are hereby expressly prohibited.

(m) The board shall not initiate fact finding proceedings in any case
when the municipal employer through ordinance or otherwise has estab-
lished fact finding procedures substantially in compliance with this
subchapter.

Approved January 31, 1962.
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